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Director: Francis Collins, MD, PhD 

Department: Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) 

 

 

History & Mission: NIH traces its roots to 1887 with the creation of the Laboratory of Hygiene at the 

Marine Hospital in Staten Island, NY.  It grew and was reorganized in 1930 by the Ransdell Act into the 

National Institute of Health (singular at the time).  NIH moved to Bethesda in July 1938. NIH is helping to lead 

the way toward important medical discoveries that improve people's health and save lives.  NIH scientists 

investigate ways to prevent disease as well as the causes, treatments, and cures for common and rare diseases.  

NIH is dedicated to improving the health of Americans by conducting and funding medical research.  NIH also 

trains scientists, and communicates medical and health sciences information to patients, their families, health 

care providers and the general public. 

  

9000 Rockville Pike 

Bethesda, Maryland 20892 

301-496-4000 

Montgomery County 

 

www.nih.gov 

Maryland Employees: 17,535 

Procurement Contracts in 2015: 

 $4,549,832,397 US Total 

 $2,560,577,424 Performed in Maryland 

http://www.nih.gov/
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Institutes 
National Cancer Institute 

National Eye Institute 

National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute  

National Human Genome Research Institute 

National Institute on Aging  

National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism  

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases 

National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases 

National Institute of Biomedical Imaging and Bioengineering 

Eunice Kennedy Shriver National Institute of Child Health and Human Development 

National Institute on Deafness and Other Communication Disorders 

National Institute of Dental and Craniofacial Research 

National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases 

National Institute on Drug Abuse 

National Institute of Environmental Health Science 

National Institute of General Medical Sciences 

National Institute of Mental Health 

National Institute of Minority Health and Health Disparities 

National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke 

National Institute of Nursing Research 

National Library of Medicine 

 

 

Resources 

HHS Acquisition Forecast 

HHS Office of Small and Disadvantaged Business Utilization 

NIH Technology Transfer 

NIH SBIR/STTR 

NIH Small Business Opportunities 

NIH Office of Acquisition Management and Policy 

 

 

Branches and Contacts 

Office of the Director 

9000 Rockville Pike 

Bethesda, Maryland 

20892 

Francis Collins, MD, PhD 

Francis.Collins@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-2433 

 

John Burklow, Associate 

Director, Office of 

Communications & Public Liaison 

BurklowJ@od.nih.gov 

301-496-4461 

  

https://procurementforecast.hhs.gov/
http://www.hhs.gov/about/agencies/asfr/ogapa/osbdu/index.html
http://www.ott.nih.gov/
http://www.ott.nih.gov/
https://sbir.nih.gov/
https://www.nih.gov/about-nih/what-we-do/get-involved-nih/small-business-opportunities
https://oamp.od.nih.gov/
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Office of Acquisitions Management & Policy 

9000 Rockville Pike 

Bethesda, Maryland 

20892 

Glynis Fisher, Associate Director 

Glynis.Fisher@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-4425 

 

Office of Small & Disadvantaged Business Utilization 

9000 Rockville Pike 

Bethesda, Maryland 

20892 

Courtney Carter, Small Business Specialist 

Courtney.Carter@nih.gov 

301-496-9639 

 

Office of Extramural Research 

9000 Rockville Pike 

Bethesda, Maryland 

20892 

Michael Lauer, MD, Deputy Director 

Michael.Lauer@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-1096 

 

Office of Extramural Programs 

9000 Rockville Pike 

Bethesda, Maryland 

20892 

Sherry Mills, MD, MPH, Director 

Sherry.Mills@nih.hhs.gov 

301-435-2729 

 

Office of Technology Transfer 

9000 Rockville Pike 

Bethesda, Maryland 

20892 

Deborah Kassilke, Director 

Deborah.Kassilke@nih.hhs.gov 

301-594-7743 

 

Office of Intramural Research 

9000 Rockville Pike 

Bethesda, Maryland 

20892 

Michael Gottesman, Deputy Director 

Michael.Gottesman@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-1921 

 

Information Technology Acquisition and Assessment Center  

9000 Rockville Pike 

Bethesda, Maryland 

20892 

Rob Coen, Director 

Robert.Coen@nih.hhs.gov 

301-402-3069 
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National Eye Institute (NEI) 

Paul Sieving, MD, PhD, Director 

Paul.Sieving@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-2234 

 

 

Greg Holliday, Director, Office of 

Acquisitions 

Gregory.Holliday@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-2303 

Dr. Jerome Wujek, SBIR Contact 

WejekJer@nei.nih.gov 

301-451-2020 

Michael Steinmetz, PhD, Director 

(Acting), Division of Extramural 

Research 

Michael.Steinmetz@nih.hhs.gov 

National Heart, Lung, & Blood Institute (NHLBI) 

Gary Gibbons, MD, Director 

Gary.Gibbons@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-5166 

 

 

John Taylor, Director, Office of 

Acquisitions 

John.Taylor@nih.gov 

301-435-0330 

Dr. Jennifer Shieh, SBIR Contact 

nhlbi_sbir@mail.nih.gov 

301-496-2149 

Alan Deutch, Director, Office of 

Technology Transfer & 

Development 

Alan.Deutch@nih.hhs.gov 

301-402-5579 

National Human Genome Research Institute (NHGRI) 

Eric Green, MD, PhD, Director 

Eric.Green@nih.gov 

301-496-0844  

 

Bettie Graham, PhD, Director, 

Division of Extramural Operations 

Bettie.Graham@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-7531 

Dr. Michael Smith, SBIR Contact 

SmithMW@mail.nih.gov 

301-496-7531 

 

Deanna Ingersoll, Chief, Grants 

Administration Branch 

IngersollD@mail.nih.gov 

301-435-7858 

Laura Rodriguez, PhD, Director, 

Office of Policy, Communications & 

Education 

Laura.Rodriguez@nih.gov 

301-594-7185 

National Institute on Aging (NIA) 

Richard Hodes, MD, Director 

HodesR@mail.nih.gov 

301-496-9265 

 

 

Vicky Cahan, Communications & 

Public Liaison Director 

CahanV@nia.nih.gov 

301-496-1752 

Dr. Michael-David Kerns, SBIR 

Contact 

Michael-David.Kerns@nih.gov 

301-402-7713 

 

James Quinn, Director, Office of 

Acquisitions 

James.Quinn@nih.hhs.gov 

301-594-6189 

Robin Barr, D.Phil, Director, 

Division of Extramural Activities 

Robin.Barr@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-9322 
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National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism (NIAAA) 

George Koob, PhD, Director 

George.Koob@nih.hhs.gov 

301-443-3885 

 

Judy Fox, Chief, Grants 

Management Branch 

JFox@mail.nih.gov 

301-443-4704 

Dr. Kathy Jung, SBIR Contact 

Jungma@mail.nih.gov 

301-443-8744 

 

Olga Acosta-Polston, Chief 

Contracting Officer 

Olga.Acosta-Polston@nih.hhs.gov 

301-435-4322 

Abraham Bautista, Director, Office 

of Extramural Activities 

Abraham.Bautista@nih.hhs.gov 

301-443-9737 

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases (NIAID) 

Anthony Fauci, MD, Director 

AFauci@mail.nih.gov 

301-496-2263 

 

 

Charles Grewe, Director, Office of 

Acquisitions 

cg59b@niaid.nih.gov 

301-594-3961 

Dr. Natalia Kruchinin, SBIR Contact 

KruchininN@niaid.nih.gov 

240-496-7291 

 

 

Courtney Billet, Director, Office of 

Communications & Government 

Relations 

BilletC@niaid.nih.gov 

301-594-3961 

Mary Kirker, Program Director, 

Grants Management Program 

mk35h@nih.gov 

301-402-6400 

 

Michael Mowatt, PhD, Director, 

Technology Transfer and 

Intellectual Property Office 

MMowatt@niaid.nih.gov 

 

National Institute of Arthritis and Musculoskeletal and Skin Diseases (NIAMS) 

Stephen Katz, MD, PhD, Director 

KatzS@mail.nih.gov 

301-496-4353 

 

 

 

Laura Moen, Director, Division of 

Extramural Research Activities 

MoenL@mail.nih.gov 

301-451-6515 

Dr. Xibin Wang, SBIR Contact 

WangX1@mail.nih.gov 

301-451-3884 

 

 

 

Melinda Nelson, Chief Grants 

Management Officer 

NelsonM@od.nih.gov 

301-435-5278 

John Burklow, Associate Director, 

Office of Communications & Public 

Liaison 

John.Burklow@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-4461 

 

John Taylor, Director, Office of 

Acquisitions  

John.Taylor@nih.gov 

301-435-0330 

National Institute of Biomedical Imaging and Bioengineering (NIBIB) 

Roderic Pettigrew, MD, PhD, 

Director 

PettigrR@mail.nih.gov 

301-496-8859 

Todd Merchak, SBIR Contact 

MerchakT@mail.nih.gov 

301-496-8592 

John Taylor, Director, Office of 

Acquisitions  

John.Taylor@nih.gov 

301-435-0330 
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Eunice Kennedy Shriver National Institute of Child Health & Human Development (NICHD) 

Catherine Spong, MD, Director 

Catherine.Spong@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-1848 

 

 

Olga Acosta-Polston, Chief 

Contracting Officer 

Olga.Acosta-Polston@nih.hhs.gov 

301-435-4322  

Louis Quatrano, PhD, SBIR Contact 

QuatranoL@mail.nih.gov 

301-402-4221 

Sarah Glavin, Director (Acting), 

Office of Science Policy, Reporting, 

and Program Analysis 

GlavinS@mail.nih.gov 

301-496-7898 

National Institute on Deafness and Other Communication Disorders (NIDCD) 

James Battey, Jr, MD, PhD, 

Director 

Jim.Battey@nih.hhs.gov 

301-402-0900 

 

 

Craig Jordan, PhD, Director, 

Division of Extramural Activities 

Craig.Jordan@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-8693 

Dr. Roger Miller, SBIR Contact 

Roger.Miller@nih.gov 

301-402-3458 

 

 

 

Christopher Myers, Chief, Grants 

Management Branch 

Chris.Myers@nih.hhs.gov 

301-402-0909 

Susan Dambrauskas, Chief, Office 

of Health Communication & Public 

Liaison 

Susan.Sagusti@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-7243 

 

Greg Holliday, Director, Office of 

Acquisitions 

Gregory.Holliday@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-2303 

National Institute of Dental and Craniofacial Research (NIDCR) 

Martha Somerman, DDS, PhD, 

Director 

Martha.Somerman@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-3571 

 

 

Alicia Dombrowski, Director 

Division of Extramural Activities 

Alicia.Dombrowski@nih.hhs.gov 

301-594-4805 

Dr. R. Dwayne Lunsford, SBIR 

Contact 

LunsfordR@mail.nih.gov 

301-594-2421 

 

 

Dede Rutberg, Chief, Grants 

Management Branch 

Diana.Rutberg@nih.hhs.gov 

301-594-4798 

Karina Boehm, Director, Office of 

Communications & Health 

Education 

Karina.Boehm@nih.gov 

301-594-7554 

 

John Taylor, Director, Office of 

Acquisitions  

John.Taylor@nih.gov 

301-435-0330 

National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases (NIDDK) 

Griffin Rodger, MD, MACP, 

Director 

Griffin.Rodgers@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-5741 
 

Amy Trenkle, Chief Administrative 

Officer, Extramural Administrative 

Management Branch 

TrenkleA@mail.nih.gov 

301-435-2921 

Christine Densmore, SBIR Contact 

Densmore@niddk.nih.gov 

301-402-8714 

 

 

Brent Stanfield, Director, Division 

of Extramural Activities 

StanfiBr@extra.niddk.nih.gov 

301-594-8854 

Kathy Kranzfelder 

KranzfelderK@mail.nih.gov 

301-496-3583 

 

 

Robert Pike, Chief Grants 

Management Officer 

Robert.Pike@nih.hhs.gov 

301-594-8854 
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Dan Hartinger, Supervisory 

Contract Specialist 

Dan.Hartinger@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-6546 

National Institute on Drug Abuse (NIDA) 

Nora Volkow, Director 

NVolkow@nida.nih.gov 

301-443-6480 

 

 

 

Mark Swieter, PhD 

mswieter@nida.nih.gov 

301-435-1389 

 

 

Brian O’Luaghlin, NIDA R&D 

Contracts Management Branch 

Chief 

OLaughlinB@nida.nih.gov 

Elena Koustove, PhD, MBA, SBIR 

Contact 

KoustovaE@nida.nih.gov 

301-496-8768 

 

 

Pamela Fleming, Chief, Grants 

Management Branch 

PFleming@nida.nih.gov 

301-443-6710 

 

Carol Krause, Chief, Public 

Information & Liaison Branch 

KrauseC@nida.nih.gov 

301-443-1124 

Teresa Levitin, PhD, Director, 

Office of Extramural Policy and 

Review 

TLevitin@nida.nih.gov 

401-443-2755 

 

James Quinn, Director, Office of 

Acquisitions 

James.Quinn@nih.hhs.gov 

301-594-6189 

National Institute of Environmental Health Science (NIEHS) 

Linda Birnbaum, PhD, DABT,ATS, 

Director 

301-496-3571 

 

 

 

Gwen Collman, PhD, Director, 

Division of Extramural Research & 

Training 

Gwen.Collman@nih.hhs.gov 

919-541-4980 

Dr. Daniel Shaughnessy, SBIR 

Contact 

Shaugn1@niehs.nih,gov 

919-541-2406 

 

 

George Tucker, Chief, Grants 

Management Branch 

George.Tucker@nih.hhs.gov 

919-541-2749 

Sheila Newton, PhD, Director, 

Office of Policy, Planning & 

Evaluation 

Newton1@niehs.nih.gov 

919-541-4343 

 

Charles Conrad II, Director, 

Acquisitions Office 

Charles.Conrad@nih.hhs.gov 

919-541-4670 

National Institute of General Medical Sciences (NIGMS) 

Jon Lorsch, PhD, Director 

Jon.Lorsch@nih.hhs.gov 

301-594-2172 

 

 

Ann Hagan, Associate Director, 

Extramural Activities Division 

HaganA@nigms.ih.gov 

301-594-449 

Dr. Scott Somers, SBIR Contact 

SomersS@nigms.nih.gov 

301-594-3827 

 

 

Grace Olascoaga, Chief Grants 

Management Officer 

OlascoagaG@nigma.nih.gov 

301-594-5135 

Ann Dieffenbach,Chief, Office of 

Communications and Public Liaison 

DieffenA@nigms.nih.gov 

301-496-7301 

 

Greg Holliday, Director, Office of 

Acquisitions 

Gregory.Holliday@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-2303 
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National Institute of Mental Health (NIMH) 

Bruce Cuthbert, PhD, Director 

(Acting) 

Bruce.Cuthbert@nih.hhs.gov 

301-443-3673 

 

Suzanne Stinson, Contracts 

Management Branch Chief 

SStinson@mail.nih.gov 

301-443-2696 

 

 

Jean Noronha, PhD, Director, 

Division of Extramural Activities 

JNoronha@mail.nih.gov 

301-443-3367 

Dr. Margaret Grabb, SBIR Contact 

MGrabb@mail.nih.gov 

301-443-3563 

 

 

Meredith Fox, PhD, Director 

(Acting), Office of Science Policy, 

Planning, and Communications 

Meredith.Fox@nih.gov 

301-443-4335 

 

Rebecca Claycamp, Chief, Grants 

Management Branch 

RClaycam@mail.nih.gov 

301-443-2811 

Patrick Shirdon, Director, Office of 

Resource Management 

Patrick.Shirdon@nih.hhs.gov 

301-443-3877 

 

Gregory Fraber, Director, Office of 

Technology Development and 

Coordination 

FarberG@mail.nih.gov 

301-435-0778 

 

James Quinn, Director, Office of 

Acquisitions 

James.Quinn@nih.hhs.gov 

301-594-6189 

National Institute of Minority Health and Health Disparities (NIMHD) 

Eliseo Perez-Stable, MD, Director 

Eliseo.Perez-Stable@nih.hhs.gov 

301-402-1366 

 

 

Dr. Joan Wasserman, Director, 

Office of Extramural Research 

Administration 

Joan.Wasserman@nih.hhs.gov 

301-594-1788 

Vincent Thomas, Jr, MSW, MPA, 

SBIR Contact 

ThomasVi@mail.nih.gov 

301-402-2516 

 

Greg Holliday, Director, Office of 

Acquisitions 

Gregory.Holliday@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-2303 

Kelli Carrington, Director, Office of 

Communications and Public Liaison 

Kelli-Carrington@nih.hhs.gov 

301-402-1366 

National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke (NINDS) 

Walter Koroshetz, MD, Director 

Walter.Koroshetz@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-3167 

 

 

Robert Finkelstein, PhD, Director, 

Division of Extramural Research 

Robert.Finkelstein@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-9248 

Stephanie Fertig, SBIR Contact 

FertigS@ninds.nih.gov 

301-496-1779 

 

 

Tijuana Decoster, PhD, Chief, 

Grants Management Branch 

Tijuana.Decoster@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-9231 

Marian Emr, Director, Office of 

Communications & Public Liaison 

Marian.Emr@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-5924 

 

James Quinn, Director, Office of 

Acquisitions 

James.Quinn@nih.hhs.gov 

301-594-6189 

National Institute of Nursing Research (NINR) 

Patricia Grady, PhD, RN, FAAN, 

Director 

Patricia.Grady@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-8230 

Augusto Diana, SBIR Contact 

Augusto.Diana@nih.gov 

301-402-6423 

 

Doug Hussey, Chief, Office of 

Science Policy & Public Liaison 

HusseyD@mail.nih.gov 

301-496-0207 
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Marguerite Kearney, PhD, RN, 

FAAAN, Director, Extramural 

Research Administration 

Margeuite.Kearney@nih.hhs.gov 

301-402-7932 

 

Brian Albertini, Chief, Grants 

Management 

AlbertiB@mail.nih.gov 

301-594-6869 

 

Greg Holliday, Director, Office of 

Acquisitions 

Gregory.Holliday@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-2303 

National Library of Medicine (NLM) 

Betsy Humphreys, Director 

(Acting) 

Betsy.Humphreys@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-6661 

 

Dr. Valeria Florance, Director, 

Division of Extramural Programs 

Valerie.Florance@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-4621 

Dr. Jane Ye, SBIR Contact 

YeJ@mail.nih.gov 

301-594-4882 

 

 

Dwight Mowery, Chief Grants 

Management Officer 

MoweryD@mail.nih.gov 

301-496.4221 

Kathleen Cravedi, Director, Office 

of Communications & Public Liaison 

Kathleen.Cravedi@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-6308 

 

Dan Hartinger, Supervisory 

Contract Specialist 

Dan.Hartinger@nih.hhs.gov 

301-496-6546 

 

  



 

National Institutes of Health (NIH) 
 

 7/16 Page 10 

 

 

Centers of Excellence 

NNIH Pain Consortium Centers of Excellence in Pain Education—University of Maryland, Baltimore 

United Health and NHLBI Collaborating Centers of Excellence—Westat, Johns Hopkins University 

Centers of Excellence in Genomic Science 

NIAID Centers of Excellence for Influenze Research and Surveillance (CEIRS)—Johns Hopkins University  

Big Data to Knowledge Centers of Excellence 

Polycystic Kidney Disease Research and Translation Centers—University of Maryland, Baltimore  

Center of Excellence on Environmental Health Disparities Research—Johns Hopkins University 

Morris K. Udall Centers of Excellence for Parkinson’s Disease Research—Johns Hopkins University School 

of Medicine 

Center for the Genomics of Pain—University of Maryland, Baltimore 

Center for Sleep-Related Symptom Science—Johns Hopkins University 

NIH Clinical Center  

Center for Information Technology  

Center for Science Review 

Fogarty International Center  

National Center for Advancing Translational Sciences  

National Center for Complementary and Integrative Health 

 

  

https://www.nih.gov/news-events/news-releases/nih-selects-11-centers-excellence-pain-education
http://www.nhlbi.nih.gov/about/org/globalhealth/centers/
https://www.genome.gov/10001771/centers-of-excellence-in-genomic-science/#al-4
https://www.niaid.nih.gov/LabsAndResources/resources/ceirs/Pages/centers.aspx
https://datascience.nih.gov/bd2k
https://www.niddk.nih.gov/research-funding/research-programs/Pages/kidney-disease-centers.aspx
http://www.niehs.nih.gov/research/supported/centers/ehd/index.cfm
http://www.ninds.nih.gov/research/parkinsonsweb/udall_centers/
http://www.ninds.nih.gov/research/parkinsonsweb/udall_centers/
https://www.ninr.nih.gov/researchandfunding/funded-ninr-grants-collaborativeactivities/corecentersfile#.V3_EG5MrK-U
https://www.ninr.nih.gov/researchandfunding/funded-ninr-grants-collaborative-activities/corecentersfile#.V3_EG5MrK-U
http://clinicalcenter.nih.gov/
http://www.cit.nih.gov/
http://public.csr.nih.gov/
https://www.fic.nih.gov/
https://ncats.nih.gov/
https://nccih.nih.gov/
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National Institutes of Health Bayview Campus 

Five acres of land for a Gerontology Research Center were donated by the City of Baltimore in December 

1962.  On June 15, 1968, the four-story $7.5 million Gerontology Research Center building, located at and 

operated in cooperation with Baltimore City Hospitals, was officially opened.  In 2006, a new biomedical 

research facility opened on the Johns Hopkins Bayview Medical Center campus to house the National 

Institutes on Aging and Drug Abuse. 

NIH's Biomedical Research Center at Bayview houses scientists and support staff working on biomedical 

intramural research programs for the NIH's National Institute on Drug Abuse and National Institute on Aging.  

The 573,000 square-foot facility provides state-of-the-art laboratory, vivarium, clinical, library and office space. 

251 Bayview Boulevard 

Baltimore City 

Baltimore, Maryland 21224 

410-558-8110  

Michael Gottesman, MD, 

Deputy Director for Intramural 

Research 

301-496-1921 

 

 


